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Introduction
In this paper, we discuss the issue related to the incoming LS from SA2 [1].
	1. Overall Description:
SA2 has studied the issue of how to support the Positioning Reference Units (PRU) in Rel-18 FS_eLCS_Ph3 study in TR 23.700-71 and already made conclusion for the issue. Since the conclusion has RAN dependency, SA2 would like to ask RAN1 on their view on the following conclusion.

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]SA2 has concluded that the PRU information stored in core network at least includes PRU location, mobility state (i.e. fixed or mobile) and PRU capability. The PRU capability indicates the capability of a PRU for supporting positioning activities, which includes the positioning signal transmission capability and positioning measurement capability on Uu and possibly PC5. Based on that information, the PRU could be selected by an LMF to obtain measurements of RAN nodes to help improve location accuracy for all UEs and/or to assist the positioning of specific other UEs. Regarding the conclusion, SA2 has following questions:
· Question#1: Whether there is additional information that needs to be stored in the core network? If yes, what is the information?
· Question#2: Whether a PRU can be allowed to support the positioning signal transmission capability and signal measurement capability on PC5?



Discussion
In fact, RAN1 has studied the use of PRU and concluded that PRU has no impact on RAN1 standards in Rel-17.
[bookmark: _GoBack]RAN1 in Rel-18 has not discussed whether/how to use PRU in SL positioning. However, it is anticipated that even if PRU is introduced in SL positioning, it will still have no impact on RAN1 specifications.
For question#1, the answer is No from RAN1 perspective, and RAN1 currently has not identified any additional information that needs to be stored in the core network. 
For question#2, RAN1 cannot conclude for now the feasibility of extending PRU functionality into SL positioning. The use of PRU in SL positioning, if supported, should be transparent to RAN1, given there is no RAN1 specification impact based on the current discussion in RAN1.

Proposal 1: In the reply to Q1, RAN1 could answer:
RAN1 currently has not identified any additional information that needs to be stored in the core network.
Proposal 2: In the reply to Q2, RAN1 could answer:
RAN1 cannot conclude for now the feasibility of extending PRU functionality into SL positioning.

Conclusion
In this contribution, we discussed our view on the LS from SA2 with regards to PRU. Based on the discussion, we have the following proposals.
Proposal 1: In the reply to Q1, RAN1 could answer:
RAN1 currently has not identified any additional information that needs to be stored in the core network.
Proposal 2: In the reply to Q2, RAN1 could answer:
RAN1 cannot conclude for now the feasibility of extending PRU functionality into SL positioning.
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